single plus one other individual, or family coverage under the Minneapolis College of 
Art & Design Medical Plan and coverage under such other health care policies or 
programs as the Employer elects to make available to the Participant. 

(b) Medical Reimbursement.  An amount up to Five Thousand Dollars 

($5,000), and Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) for Plan Years beginning on 
or after January 1, 2013), to increase the Participant’s Medical Reimbursement Account 
as established in the Medical Reimbursement Plan set forth in Article VI of this Plan. 

(c) Dependent Care Reimbursement.  An amount up to Five Thousand Dollars 

($5,000),(Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) for married participants filing 
separately), or if less, the amount of the Participant’s or the Participant’s spouse’s earned 
income (provided that a Participant’s spouse who is a student or who is incapable of self-
care shall be deemed to have earned income as provided under Section 21(d)(2) of the

[...]

6.1 Medical Reimbursement Coverage.  Participants may elect to receive 
medical reimbursement coverage of up to a maximum coverage of Five Thousand 
Dollars ($5,000) per Plan Year, except that for the short Plan Year of December 1-31, 
2010, the maximum coverage shall be Four Hundred Sixteen Dollars ($416).  Effective 
for Plan Years beginning on or after January 1, 2013, the maximum coverage shall be 
Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) per Plan Year.  The Employer shall 
establish for each Participant who elects to participate in the Medical Reimbursement 
Plan a Medical Reimbursement Account, which shall initially contain Zero Dollars ($0). 

6.2 Medical Reimbursement Account.

[...]

Participant’s spouse’s earned income, provided that a Participant’s spouse who is a 
student or who is incapable of self-care shall be deemed to have earned income as 
provided under Code Section 21(d)(2).  For the short plan year of December 1-31, 2010, 
the maximum coverage shall be Four Hundred Sixteen Dollars ($416) (or Two Hundred 
Eight Dollars ($208) for married participants filing separately). 

7.3 Decreases in Dependent Care Reimbursement Account.  A Participant’s 

Dependent Care Reimbursement Account shall be reduced by the amount of any 
benefits paid to or on behalf of a Participant pursuant to Section 7.4.